| BEOOD!  | 02-28-2001 -   |  |
|---|--|--|
| Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION 1.31.92 PATEN   | , .<br>  1881   1881   1884   1884   1884   1884   1884   1884   1884   1884   1884   1884   1884   1884   1884   1884   | S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:  | 10000 HTM 2014 HOLD SHA HAS AND HAS HAS HAS HAS  | Patent and Trademark Office or copy thereof.   |
| Name of conveying party(ies):   | 101623221  |  |
| 0 10 . 11   | ∠ ivarne and address of receiving party(ies):  |  |
| Sunrise Medical HHG Inc.  | Name: Bankers Trust Company  |  |
| A Little of a constitute postulinal attached? IT Voc IT No.   | Internal Address:  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No.   | Street Address: 130 Liberty Street   |  |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance:  | City: New York State: New York   | ZIP: 10006   |
| ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☑ Security Interest ☐ Change of Name  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   | es ☑ No  |
| ☐ Other   |  |  |
| Execution Date: December 13, 2000   |  | VE   |
| <ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution d.</li> </ol> | ate of this application is:  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)  | B. Patent No.(s) FEB 18  | en li  |
| 08 201 233  | Please see attached Schedule   |  |
| 01211   | riedse see attaches  |  |
| Additional numbers att  | ached? Yes 🖸 No 🗆  | The state of the s |
| <ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document<br/>should be mailed:</li> </ol>  | 6. Total number of applications and patents invo   | olved:<br>188  |
| Name: Brian Jaenicke  | A 10 TO 10 T |  |
| Internal Address: White & Case LLP  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$7,520.00   |  |
| Street Address: 1155 Avenue of the Americas   | ☑ Enclosed   |  |
| City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10036 - 2787  | ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit acco   | unt, in case of deficiency   |
|   | 8. Deposit account number:   |  |
|   | 23-1705 (in case of deficiency)  |  |
|   | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying  | by deposit account)  |
| DO NOT USE  | THIS SPACE   |  |
|   |  | !  |
| 27/2001 DBYRNE 00000128 08597222  |  |  |
| 7520.00 OP  |  |  |
| 9: Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is to  | rue and correct and any attached copy is a true  | copy of the original   |
| document.   | Brite Let  | 2/16/01  |
| Brian T. Jaenicke   | Signature  | Date   |
| Name of Person Signing  |  | 1  |
|   | Total number of pages comp   | rising cover steet.  |
|   | etach this portion   |  |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet in  | formation to:  |  |
| Commissioner of Patents and T   |  |  |
| Box Assignments   |  |  |
| Washington, D.C. 20231  | n on estauton par de   | ocument to be recorded.  |
| Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated by the document and gathering the  | ated to average about 30 minutes per do  | ewing the sample cover   |
|   |  |  |
| sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the   | Office of Management and Budget, Pape  | erwork Reduction Project   |
| Systems, PR2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20503.   |  |  |

new york 449324 v1 [9mp801!.doc]

## SUNRISE MEDICAL HHG INC. - UNITED STATES PATENTS

| United States  | United States                            | ∪nited States                | United States                                | United States                          | United States  | United States                                   | United States                                     | United States                            | <i>Country</i> United States            |
|--|--|------------------------------|--|--|--|---|---|--|---|
| ннс  | нне                                      | HHG                          | ННG  | ННС                                    | ННС  | ННО   | нно   | ннс                                      | <i>Owner</i><br>HHG                     |
| Articulated Rotary Locking Unit For<br>Wheelchair Leg Rest Using Clevis<br>For Greater Stability | Seat Back Recliner Kit For<br>Wheelchair | Tie Down Loop On Motor Mount | Retrofit Slide For Wheelchair Pivot<br>Point | Adjustable Foot Rest For<br>Wheelchair | Recliner Wheelchair Having<br>Adjustable Pivot Point | Resilient Suspension System For A<br>Wheelchair | Universal Wheelchair Footrest<br>Bracket Assembly | Universal Elevating Leg Rest<br>Assembly | <i>Title</i> Control For CPAP Apparatus |
| APP  | APP                                      | APP                          | APP  | APP                                    | APP  | APP   | APP   | АРР                                      | Status APP                              |
|  |  |                              |  |  |  |   |   |  | Patent (                                |
|  |  |                              |  |  |  |   |   |  | Grant                                   |
| 09/267,455   | 09/236,035                               | 09/192,090                   | 09/191,295                                   | 09/191,178                             | 09/166,356   | 09/134,809                                      | 09/088,277  | 09/088,270                               | Grant Serial No.<br>08/597,222          |
| 3/12/99  | 1/22/99                                  | 11/13/98                     | 11/13/98                                     | 11/13/98                               | 10/5/98  | 8/14/98   | 6/1/98  | 6/1/98                                   | Filed<br>2/6/96                         |
|  |  |                              |  |  |  |   |   |  | Expires                                 |
| 1-21200  | 1-5749                                   | 1-20752                      | 1-20919                                      | 1-20756                                | 1-5653   | 1-20185   | 1-5480  | 1-5748                                   | Expires MST File<br>1-3805              |

| United States | United States                                  | United States   | United States                              | United States  | United States                           | United States   | United States                            | United States   | United States                              | Country United States  |
|---------------|--|---|--|--|---|---|--|---|--|--|
| ннс           | ннс  | нне   | нно  | ннс  | ннс                                     | нне   | нне                                      | ннс   | ннс  | Owner<br>HHG   |
| Wheelchair    | Telescoping Frame Assembly For A<br>Wheelchair | Nonflowable Compositions And Support Surfaces Including The Componsitions | Notched Wheelchair Axle<br>Adjustment Tube | Wheelchair With Adjustable Side<br>Frame Brackets For Seat Angle<br>Adjustment | Wheelchair Rear Wheel Mounting<br>Clamp | Adjustable Frame For Folding<br>Wheelchair With Detached Rear<br>Side Frame | Adjustable Camber Tube For<br>Wheelchair | Folding Seat Panel Without Cross<br>Braces For Wheelchair | Wheelchair Lock Mounted On<br>Caster Mount | <i>Title</i> Wheelchair Extruded Cross Tube With Dovetail For Sliding Adjustment |
| APP           | APP  | APP   | АРР  | APP  | АРР                                     | APP   | АРР                                      | APP   | APP  | Status<br>APP  |
|               |  |   |  |  |   |   |  |   |  | Patent Grant   |
| 09/430,000    | 09/429,910                                     | 09/338,711  | 09/333,085                                 | 09/333,084   | 09/332,823                              | 09/332,819  | 09/332,480                               | 09/332,473  | 09/332,472                                 | nt Serial No.<br>09/332,465  |
| 10/29/99      | 10/29/99                                       | 6/23/99   | 6/14/99                                    | 6/14/99  | 6/14/99                                 | 6/14/99   | 6/14/99                                  | 6/14/99   | 6/14/99                                    | Filed Expires MST File<br>6/14/99 1-20749  |
| 1-21470       | 1-21840  | 1-21304   | 1-20745                                    | 1-20198  | 1-20744                                 | 1-20193   | 1-20599                                  | 1-20197   | 1-20746                                    | MST File<br>1-20749  |

| United States   | United States  | United States  | United States   | United States                   | United States               | United States      | United States   | United States          | United States  | United States  | United States   | Country          |
|---|--|--|---|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------|---|------------------------|--|--|---|------------------|
| HHG   | ННС  | ннс  | ннс   | HHG                             | HHG                         | HHG                | ннс   | ннс                    | ннс  | ННС  | ннс   | Owner            |
| Wheelchair And Link Assembly For<br>Use With A Wheelchair | Cylinder Filler For Use With An<br>Oxygen Concentrator | Gel Product For Wheelchair Seat<br>Bladders And Other Uses For The Gel | Wheelchair And Caster Wheel<br>Mounting For Adjustable Height<br>Wheelchair | Oxygen Bottle Holder For Walker | Axle Plate For A Wheelchair | Self-Locking Latch | Wheelchair With Dampened 4-Bar<br>Anti-tip Dynamic Stabilizer | Wheel Mounting Asembly | Wheelchair Fender Mounted On<br>Swing Arm So That Fender Hugs<br>Wheel | Suspension For Supporting A<br>Wheel Relative To A Wheelchair<br>Frame | Wheelchair Seat Mounting And<br>Height Adjustment Bracket | Title            |
| APP   | APP  | APP  | APP   | APP                             | APP                         | APP                | APP   | APP                    | APP  | АРР  | APP   | Status           |
|   |  |  |   |                                 |                             |                    |   |                        |  |  |   | Patent           |
|   |  |  |   |                                 |                             |                    |   |                        |  |  |   | Grant            |
| 09/479,537  | 09/470,523   | 09/459,450   | 09/442,538  | 09/431,483                      | 09/431,289                  | 09/430,740         | 09/430,660  | 09/430,504             | 09/430,438   | 09/430,042   | 09/430,041  | Grant Serial No. |
| 1/7/00  | 12/22/99   | 12/13/99   | 11/18/99  | 11/2/99                         | 10/29/99                    | 10/29/99           | 10/29/99  | 10/29/99               | 10/29/99   | 10/29/99   | 10/29/99  | Filed            |
| ŏ   | Ó  | Ф  | Ū.  |                                 | _                           |                    |   |                        |  |  |   | Expires          |
| 1-21993   | 1-21135  | 1-21747  | 1-21954   | 1-21537                         | 1-21831                     | 1-21880            | 1-21474   | 1-21798                | 1-21472  | 1-21705  | 1-21473   | Expires MST File |

| United States              | United States   | United States                                   | United States                  | United States                  | United States                       | United States                                    | United States                                    | United States                         | United States                                      | United States                                   | United States     | <i>Country</i><br>United States      |
|----------------------------|---|---|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|---------------------------------------|--|---|-------------------|--------------------------------------|
|                            | ннс   | нно   | ННС                            | HHG                            | HHG                                 | ННС  | ннс  | ННС                                   | ннс  | нне   | ННС               | <i>Owner</i><br>HHG                  |
| Design for P222 Wheelchair | Stroller And Stroller Base With<br>Height Adjustment Capability | Reclining Swingaway Armrest For<br>A Wheelchair | Power Legrest For A Wheelchair | Seat Suspension For Wheelchair | Freeze-Resistant Fluid Compositions | Respiratory Mask With Adjustable<br>Exhaust Vent | Cooperating Torsionelastic<br>Suspension Members | Tilt In Space Stroller Thin TIS Block | Universal Folding System For Folding<br>Wheelchair | Cylinder Filling Medical Oxygen<br>Concentrator | Medical Nebulizer | Title Wheelchair And Wheelchair Link |
| DEA                        | APP   | APP   | APP                            | APP                            | APP                                 | APP  | APP  | APP                                   | APP  | APP   | APP               | Status APP                           |
|                            |   |   |                                |                                |                                     |  |  |                                       |  |   |                   | Patent                               |
|                            |   |   |                                |                                |                                     |  |  |                                       |  |   |                   | Grant                                |
| 29/128,832                 | 09/697,552  | 09/676,255                                      | 09/676,254                     | 09/676,207                     | 09/584,227                          | 09/563,682                                       | 09/551,691                                       | 09/549,129                            | 09/539,097   | 09/499,201                                      | 09/498,808        | Grant Serial No.<br>09/479,537       |
| 8/30/00                    | 10/26/00  | 9/29/00   | 9/29/00                        | 9/29/00                        | 5/31/00                             | 5/3/00   | 4/18/00  | 4/13/00                               | 3/30/00  | 2/7/00  | 2/7/00            | <i>Filed</i> 1/7/00                  |
| ŏ                          | 0   | J   | J                              | J                              | _                                   |  |  |                                       |  |   |                   | Expires MST File                     |
|                            |   |   |                                |                                |                                     |  |  |                                       |  |   |                   |                                      |

| Pa    |
|-------|
| age 5 |
| of 16 |
| •     |

| United States         | United States                               | United States                            | United States    | United States                   | United States                                       | United States           | United States       | United States                          | United States                                   | United States                    | United States                | Country United States                |
|-----------------------|---|--|------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|---------------------|--|---|----------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| нно                   | нно   | нно                                      | ННС              | ннс                             | ннс   | HHG                     | ННС                 | нно                                    | ннс   | ннс                              | ННС                          | <i>Оwner</i><br>ннс                  |
| Wheelchair Side Frame | Integrally Molded Stackable Shower<br>Stool | Integrally Molded Stackable Shower Chair | Wheelchair Frame | Ultrasonic Medicament Nebulizer | Disposable Medical Atomizer For<br>Wound Irrigation | Quad Cane Base (Design) | Oxygen Supply Doser | Footplate Assembly For A<br>Wheelchair | Luggage And Package Carrier For<br>A Wheelchair | Foldable Rolling Walker (Design) | Anatomical Handgrip (Design) | <i>Title</i><br>Wheel-Chair (Design) |
| DEP                   | DEP   | DEP                                      | DEP              | DEP                             | DEP   | DEP                     | DEP                 | DEP                                    | DEP   | DEP                              | DEP                          | Status DEP                           |
| D357,442              | D357,361                                    | D355,985                                 | D341,344         | D337,636                        | D333,000  | D324,946                | D322,480            | D315,539                               | D312,803  | D310,646                         | D305,401                     | <b>Patent</b> D305,014               |
| 4/18/95               | 4/18/95                                     | 3/7/95                                   | 11/16/93         | 7/20/93                         | 2/2/93  | 3/31/92                 | 12/17/91            | 3/19/91                                | 12/11/90  | 6/8/90                           | 1/9/90                       | Grant                                |
| 29/021,427            | 29/015,223                                  | 29/015,228                               | 07/891,814       | 07/758,083                      | 2/2/93 07/611,345                                   | 3/31/92 07/479,645      | 07/353,568          | 202,433                                | 274,792   | 07/141,896                       | 07/081,433                   | Grant Serial No. 12/12/89 07/074,754 |
| 4/18/94               | 11/10/93                                    | 11/23/93                                 | 6/1/92           | 9/12/91                         | 11/6/90   | 2/12/90                 | 5/18/89             | 6/6/88                                 | 11/21/88  | 1/11/88                          | 7/31/87                      | Filed<br>7/17/87                     |
| 4/18/09               | 4/18/09                                     | 3/7/09                                   | 11/16/07         | 7/20/07                         | 2/2/07  | 3/31/06                 | 12/17/01            | 3/19/05                                | 12/11/04  | 6/8/04                           | 1/9/04                       | Expires MST File 12/12/03 1-5518     |
| )9 1-5546             | 9 1-5520                                    | 9 1-5519                                 | 7 1-5547         | 1-1530                          | 1-1252  | 1-5516                  | 1-2733              | 1-5544                                 | 1-5545  | 1-5515                           | 1-5514                       | MST File<br>1-5518                   |

| Page |
|------|
| 6    |
| 9    |
| _    |
| 0    |
|      |

| United States   | United States   | United States   | United States   | United States   | United States                                 | United States   | United States                              | United States | <i>Country</i> United States                             |
|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|--|---------------|--|
|   |   |   | -   | v   | U,  | <b>v</b> ,  | ų,   | U)            | vi   |
| нне   | нно   | нне   | ннс   | нне   | нно   | ннс   | ннс  | HHG           | <i>Owner</i><br>HHG                                      |
| Extruded Seat Frame With<br>Adjustable Track System For A<br>Wheelchair | Caster Plate For Coupling A<br>Wheelchair Caster Fork To A<br>Wheelchair Caster Leg | Extruded Seatback Frame With<br>Adjustable Track System For A<br>Wheelchair | Combined Swing-Arm Clamp And<br>Axle Clamp For Clamping An Axle<br>To The Swing-Arm Of A<br>Suspension Chassis Wheelchair | Pair Of Caster Legs For Coupling A<br>Wheelchair Caster Assembly To A<br>Wheelchair Frame | Extruded Wheelchair Frame Section<br>(Design) | Extruded Wheelchair Frame With<br>Adjustable Track System For<br>Wheelchair | Fork For Supporting A Wheelchair<br>Caster | Nebulizer     | <i>Title</i><br>Wheelchair Back Panel Support<br>Bracket |
| DEP   | DEP   | DEP   | DEP   | DEP   | DEP   | DEP   | DEP  | DEP           | Status DEP   |
| D415,981  | D415,076  | D413,843  | D413,842  | D412,686  | D412,142                                      | D412,141  | D412,140                                   | D381,415      | <i>Patent</i> D361,258                                   |
| 11/2/99   | 10/12/99  | 9/14/99   | 9/14/99   | 8/10/99   | 7/20/99                                       | 7/20/99   | 7/20/99                                    | 7/22/97       | Grant 5  |
| 11/2/99 29/096,458  | 29/093,701  | 29/096,436  | 29/093,699  | 29/093,697  | 29/096,437                                    | 29/096,435  | 29/093,691                                 | 29/049,889    | <i>Serial No.</i><br>29/009,975                          |
| 11/13/98  | 9/17/98   | 11/13/98  | 9/17/98   | 9/17/98   | 11/13/98                                      | 11/13/98  | 9/17/98                                    | 2/6/96        | Filed<br>6/28/93   |
| 3 11/2/13   | 10/12/13  | 9/14/13   | 9/14/13   | 8/10/13   | 7/20/13                                       | 7/20/13   | 7/20/13                                    | 7/22/11       | Expires 1 8/15/09  |
| 3 1-20759   | 3 1-20479   | 3 1-20761   | 1-20477   | 1-20478   | 1-20760                                       | 1-20189   | 1-20480                                    | 1-3867        | <i>MST File</i><br>1-5548                                |

| Country       | Owner | Title  | Status | Patent    | Grant S  | Serial No. | Filed E  | Expires MST File | MST File |
|---------------|-------|--|--------|-----------|----------|------------|----------|------------------|----------|
| United States | ННС   | Fork For Supporting A Wheelchair<br>Caster                               | DEP    | D419,496  | 1/25/00  | 29/103,889 | 4/23/99  | 1/25/14          | 1-21314  |
| United States | ннс   | Rear wheel Mounting Clamp for a<br>Wheelchair                            | DEP    | D423,993  | 5/2/00 : | 29/106,352 | 6/14/99  | 5/2/14           | 1-20191  |
| United States | ннс   | Caster Block For Coupling A Stroller Caster Assembly To A Stroller Frame | DEP    | D424,482  | 5/9/00   | 29/104,726 | 5/11/99  | 5/9/14           | 1-21097  |
| United States | HHG   | Gearbox Housing Design For A<br>Power Wheelchair                         | DEP    | D429,186  | 8/8/00   | 29/096,457 | 11/13/98 | 8/8/14           | 1-20188  |
| United States | HHG   | Wheelchair Suspension  | DEP    | D429,665  | 8/22/00  | 29/113,175 | 10/29/99 | 8/22/14          | 1-21471  |
| United States | HHG   | Transfer Bench   | PAT    | 4,391,006 | 7/5/83   | 06/379,077 | 5/17/82  | 5/17/02          | 1-5500   |
| United States | HHG   | Apneic Event Detector And Method   | PAT    | 4,414,982 | 11/15/83 | 06/210,653 | 11/26/80 | 11/26/00         | 1-2719   |
| United States | нне   | Grab Bar   | PAT    | 4,417,361 | 11/29/83 | 06/379,253 | 5/17/82  | 5/17/02          | 1-5501   |
| United States | HHG   | Respirating Gas Supply Control   | PAT    | 4,457,303 | 7/3/84   | 06/210,654 | 11/26/80 | 7/3/01           | 1-2720   |
| United States | нно   | Apparatus For Supplying<br>Respirating Gas                               | PAT    | 4,461,293 | 7/24/84  | 06/446,810 | 12/3/82  | 12/3/02          | 1-2721   |
| United States | нно   | Method And Apparatus For<br>Preventing Coupling Freezing                 | PAT    | 4,462,223 | 7/31/84  | 06/479,495 | 3/28/83  | 3/28/03          | 1-2722   |
| United States | ННС   | Respirating Gas Supply Apparatus   | PAT    | 4,462,398 | 7/31/84  | 06/446,542 | 12/3/82  | 12/3/02          | 1-2723   |
| United States | нне   | Respirator Apparatus And Method  | PAT    | 4,484,578 | 11/27/84 | 06/535,018 | 9/23/83  | 11/27/01         | 1-2724   |

| United States                             | United States                                      | United States                | United States           | United States   | United States         | United States                   | United States                                  | United States   | United States  | United States                        | Country United States  |
|---|--|------------------------------|-------------------------|---|-----------------------|---------------------------------|--|---|----------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| HHG<br>HHG                                | ннс  | ннс                          | ннс                     | ннс   | ннс                   | ннс                             | HHG  | HHG   | ннс            | нно                                  | <i>Owner</i><br>HHG  |
| Hand-Pedaling Attachment For Wheel-Chairs | Method And Means For Dispensing<br>Respirating Gas | Wheelchair Hand Rim Assembly | Hemorrhoid Seat Cushion | Convoluted Support Pad For<br>Prevention Of Decubitus Ulcers And<br>Apparatus For Making Same | Improved Seat Cushion | Fill Means For Cryogenic Flasks | Respirating Gas Supply Method And<br>Apparatus | Method And Apparatus For Rolling And Packaging Convoluted Foam Pads | Contents Gauge | Method For Supplying Respirating Gas | <i>Title</i> Method And Apparatus For Rectifying Obstructive Apnea |
| PAT                                       | PAT  | PAT                          | PAT                     | РАТ   | PAT                   | PAT                             | PAT  | PAT   | PAT            | PAT                                  | Status<br>PAT  |
| 4,720,117                                 | 4,705,034  | 4,687,218                    | 4,660,238               | 4,620,337   | 4,588,229             | 4,570,819                       | 4,570,631                                      | 4,550,547   | 4,541,276      | 4,519,387                            | Patent<br>4,506,666  |
| 1/19/88                                   | 11/10/87   | 8/18/87                      | 4/28/87                 | 11/4/86   | 5/13/86               | 2/18/86                         | 2/18/86  | 11/5/85   | 9/17/85        | 5/28/85                              | Grant 5  |
| 06/851,722                                | 11/10/87 06/783,121                                | 06/877,494                   | 06/736,291              | 06/685,320  | 06/548,868            | 06/556,390                      | 06/715,312                                     | 06/495,600  | 06/519,597     | 06/623,594                           | Serial No.<br>06/446,543   |
| 4/14/86                                   | 10/2/85  | 6/23/86                      | 5/20/85                 | 12/24/84  | 10/13/83              | 11/30/83                        | 3/25/85  | 5/17/83   | 8/2/83         | 6/22/84                              | Filed 1  |
| 4/14/06                                   | 10/2/05  | 6/23/06                      | 5/20/05                 | 12/24/04  | 5/13/03               | 11/30/03                        | 2/18/03  | 5/17/03   | 8/2/03         | 12/3/02                              | Expires 1<br>12/3/02   |
| )6 1-5536                                 | 5 1-2912   | 6 1-5522                     | 5 1-5554                | 1-5615  | 1-5551                | 1-2729                          | 1-2728   | 1-5613  | 1-2727         | 1-2726                               | MST File<br>1-2725   |

| Page |
|------|
| 9    |
| 9    |
| -    |
| 0    |
|      |

| United States   | United States                              | United States  | United States           | United States   | United States              | United States          | United States           | United States            | United States                                    | United States   | United States | Country    |
|---|--|--|-------------------------|---|----------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|--|---|---------------|------------|
| нне   | нно  | нне  | HHG                     | ННС   | HHG                        | ННС                    | HHG                     | нне                      | ннс  | нне   | ннс           | Owner      |
| Mobile Prone Stander Having<br>Adjustable Axis of Inclination | Anatomically Contoured Convoluted Foam Pad | Two-Gas Variable Ratio, Variable<br>Dose, Metering System And Method<br>Of Use | Mobility Support Device | Method And Means For Dispensing<br>Respirating Gases By Effecting A<br>Known Displacement | Crutch With Stair Defector | Support Seat For A Ski | Protective Seat Cushion | Reversible Walker Device | User Inclinable Prone Stander Type<br>Wheelchair | Convoluted Support Pad For<br>Prevention Of Decubitus Ulcers And<br>Apparatus For Making Same | Seat Cushion  | Title      |
| PAT   | PAT  | PAT  | PAT                     | PAT   | PAT                        | PAT                    | РАТ                     | РАТ                      | PAT  | PAT   | PAT           | Status     |
| 4,968,050   | 4,955,096                                  | 4,932,401  | 4,893,826               | 4,873,971   | 4,872,469                  | 4,865,572              | 4,842,330               | 4,748,994                | 4,744,578  | 4,741,058   | 4,726,624     | Patent     |
| 11/6/90   | 9/11/90                                    | 6/12/90  | 1/16/90                 | 10/17/89  | 10/10/89                   | 9/12/89                | 6/27/89                 | 6/7/88                   | 5/17/88  | 5/3/88  | 2/23/88       | Grant      |
| 11/6/90 07/492,272  | 07/372,911                                 | 07/176,862   | 07/046,828              | 07/112,117  | 06/800,697                 | 07/303,934             | 07/249,593              | 06/819,703               | 07/012,507                                       | 06/886,355  | 06/837,740    | Serial No. |
| 3/7/90  | 6/28/89                                    | 4/1/88   | 5/6/87                  | 10/26/87  | 11/22/85                   | 1/30/89                | 9/26/88                 | 1/17/86                  | 2/9/87   | 8/29/86   | 3/10/86       | Filed      |
| ) 10/11/08  | 6/28/09                                    | 4/1/08   | 5/6/07                  | 10/17/07  | 10/10/06                   | 1/30/09                | 6/27/06                 | 1/17/06                  | 2/9/07   | 11/4/03   | 2/23/05       | Expires    |
| 08 1-5523   | )9 1-5611                                  | 8 1-2915   | 7 1-5510                | 1-2914  | 1-5503                     | 1-5537                 | 1-5556                  | 1-5502                   | 1-5525   | 1-5616  | 1-5552        | MST File   |

| United States                   | United States                    | United States                           | United States          | United States                   | United States                               | United States          | United States          | United States  | United States          | United States           | United States   | United States                                   | Country    |
|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|---|------------------------|---------------------------------|---|------------------------|------------------------|--|------------------------|-------------------------|---|---|------------|
| ннс                             | ннс                              | ннс                                     | ннс                    | ННС                             | нне   | нно                    | нне                    | ннс  | нне                    | ннс                     | нне   | нно   | Owner      |
| Commode of Unitary Construction | Folding Tray For Invalid Walkers | Adjustable Armrest Mounting<br>Assembly | Wheelchair Back System | Commode of Unitary Construction | Mobile Prone Stander With Positioning Chair | Wheelchair Seat System | Wheelchair Back System | Fail-Safe System For Respiratory<br>Gas Delivery Devices | Patient Air Humidifier | Customized Seat Cushion | Method And Means For Dispensing<br>Respirating Gases By Effecting A<br>Known Displacement | Pressure Sensor Control For<br>Supplying Oxygen | Title      |
| PAT                             | PAT                              | PAT                                     | PAT                    | PAT                             | PAT   | PAT                    | PAT                    | PAT  | PAT                    | PAT                     | PAT   | PAT   | Status     |
| 5,289,596                       | 5,273,063                        | 5,255,956                               | 5,211,446              | 5,197,152                       | 5,172,925                                   | 5,074,620              | 5,062,677              | 5,038,770  | 5,031,612              | 5,018,790               | 5,005,570   | 4,971,049                                       | Patent     |
| 3/1/94                          | 12/28/93                         | 10/26/93                                | 5/18/93                | 3/30/93                         | 12/22/92                                    | 12/24/91               | 11/5/91                | 8/13/91  | 7/16/91                | 5/28/91                 | 4/9/91  | 11/20/90  | Grant      |
| 4 08/000,401                    | 3 07/696,502                     | 3 07/836,093                            | 3 07/607,527           | 07/648,236                      | 07/847,432                                  | 07/599,145             | 07/607,552             | 07/305,766   | 07/513,923             | 07/491,554              | 07/416,511  | 07/432,067                                      | Serial No. |
| 1/4/93                          | 5/7/91                           | 2/14/92                                 | 11/1/90                | 1/30/91                         | 3/6/92                                      | 10/17/90               | 11/1/90                | 2/3/89   | 4/24/90                | 3/12/90                 | 10/3/89   | 11/6/89   | Filed      |
| 3/1/11                          | 5/7/11                           | 2/14/12                                 | 5/18/10                | 1/30/11                         | 12/22/09                                    | 9/5/09                 | 11/16/08               | 2/3/09   | 4/24/10                | 7/20/08                 | 10/3/09   | 11/6/09   | Expires    |
| 1 1-5506                        | 1 1-5499                         | 2 1-5531                                | ) 1-5563               | 1-5497                          | 1-5524                                      | 1-5565                 | 1-5562                 | 1-2703   | 1-1012                 | 1-5560                  | 1-2917  | 1-2730  | MST File   |

| United States                                | United States  | United States                                | United States   | United States                                    | United States            | United States   | United States                | United States                                   | United States           | United States                                  | Country United States                                   |
|--|--|--|---|--|--------------------------|---|------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|---|
| ННС  | нне  | ННС  | ННС   | ННС  | ннс                      | ннс   | ннс                          | ННG   | ннс                     | HHG  | <i>Owner</i><br>ннс                                     |
| Seating and Back Systems for a<br>Wheelchair | Powered Wheelchair With A<br>Detachable Power Drive Assembly | Integrally Moided Stackable<br>Commode Chair | Adjustable Cover And Seating<br>System For A Wheelchair | Extendable Leg Rest Assembly For<br>A Wheelchair | Folding Wheelchair Frame | Single-Post, Height-Adjustable and Removable Armrest Apparatus For A Wheelchair | Swing-Away Joystick Assembly | Single-Hand Manual Drive<br>Wheelchair Assembly | Mobility Support Device | Orthopedic Crutch With Adjustable<br>Hand Grip | <i>Title</i> Adjustable Hand Grip For Orthopedic Crutch |
| PAT  | PAT  | PAT  | PAT   | PAT  | PAT                      | PAT   | PAT                          | PAT   | PAT                     | PAT  | Status<br>PAT   |
| 5,352,023                                    | 5,351,774  | 5,343,573                                    | 5,333,921   | 5,328,247  | 5,328,183                | 5,326,154   | 5,326,063                    | 5,306,035                                       | 5,301,968               | 5,299,589                                      | Patent 5,291,910  |
| 10/4/94                                      | 10/4/94  | 9/3/94                                       | 8/2/94  | 7/12/94  | 7/12/94                  | 7/5/94  | 7/5/94                       | 4/26/94   | 4/12/94                 | 4/5/94   | Grant 1   |
| 4 07/945,733                                 | 07/892,276   | 07/945,725                                   | 07/945,736  | 07/875,736                                       | 07/972,128               | 7/5/94 07/977,573   | 07/906,563                   | 08/017,765                                      | 07/782,873              | 07/881,531                                     | Serial No.<br>08/001,830                                |
| 9/16/92                                      | 6/2/92   | 9/16/92                                      | 9/16/92   | 4/29/92  | 11/5/92                  | 11/17/92  | 6/30/92                      | 2/16/93   | 10/15/91                | 5/12/93  | Filed<br>1/8/93   |
| 2 9/16/12                                    | 6/2/12   | 9/16/12                                      | 9/16/12   | 4/29/12  | 11/5/12                  | 11/17/12  | 6/30/12                      | 2/16/13   | 1/16/07                 | 5/12/13  | Expires 5/12/12   |
| 12 1-5567                                    | 2 1-5526   | 2 1-5504                                     | 2 1-5566  | 1-5530   | 1-5529                   | 1-5535  | 1-5528                       | 1-5534  | 1-5509                  | 1-5496   | MST File<br>1-5505                                      |

| United States                             | United States         | United States                           | United States              | United States  | United States                    | United States                 | United States   | United States                                 | United States   | United States                             | <i>Country</i><br>United States                 |
|---|-----------------------|---|----------------------------|----------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|
| ннс                                       | HHG                   | ннс                                     | ННС                        | ННС            | нно                              | нне                           | нне   | ННС   | ннс   | ннс                                       | Owner<br>HHG                                    |
| Seating System Method For A<br>Wheelchair | Deformity Back System | Method of Making A Seat Cushion<br>Base | Sling For A Patient Lifter | Seating System | Folding Tray For Invalid Walkers | Self-Adjusting Seating System | Molded, Fiber-Reinforced Tubular<br>Wheelchair Frame Assembly and<br>Method | Adjustable Hand Grip For<br>Orthopedic Crutch | Method And Means For Powering<br>Portable Oxygen Supply Systems | Seat Cushion For Reclining<br>Wheelchairs | <i>Title</i><br>Latch Assembly For A Wheelchair |
| PAT                                       | PAT                   | PAT                                     | PAT                        | PAT            | PAT                              | PAT                           | PAT   | PAT   | PAT   | PAT                                       | Status<br>PAT                                   |
| 5,457,833                                 | 5,407,248             | 5,397,517                               | 5,396,670                  | 5,395,162      | 5,392,802                        | 5,390,384                     | 5,382,036   | 5,381,813                                     | 5,370,112   | 5,369,829                                 | Patent 5,364,165                                |
| 10/17/95                                  | 4/18/95               | 3/14/95                                 | 3/14/95                    | 3/7/95         | 2/28/95                          | 2/21/95                       | 1/17/95   | 1/17/95                                       | 12/6/94   | 12/6/94                                   | Grant 1   |
| 08/295,523                                | 08/110,489            | 08/106,237                              | 08/134,283                 | 08/252,982     | 08/118,498                       | 08/106,420                    | 07/893,204  | 08/144,183                                    | 08/085,774  | 08/231,896                                | nt Serial No.<br>94 07/966,456                  |
| 8/24/94                                   | 8/23/93               | 8/13/93                                 | 10/8/93                    | 1/3/94         | 9/8/93                           | 8/13/93                       | 6/2/92  | 10/27/93                                      | 7/1/93  | 4/22/94                                   | Filed<br>10/26/92                               |
| 1 10/17/12                                | 4/18/12               | 8/13/13                                 | 10/8/13                    | 2/16/13        | 12/28/10                         | 8/13/13                       | 6/2/12  | 5/12/12                                       | 7/1/13  | 12/6/11                                   | Expires MST File<br>10/26/12 1-5533             |
| 2 1-5559                                  | 2 1-5574              | 3 1-5579                                | 1-5512                     | 1-5577         | 1-5511                           | 1-5578                        | 1-5532  | 1-5507  | 1-2838  | 1-5558                                    | MST File<br>1-5533                              |

| P    |
|------|
| age  |
| 2 13 |
| و    |
| 16   |
| _    |

| United States                                 | United States             | United States                                     | United States          | United States              | United States   | United States  | United States                           | United States                             | United States                         | United States                                       | Country United States  |
|---|---------------------------|---|------------------------|----------------------------|---|--|---|---|---------------------------------------|---|--|
| ù   | Ϋ́                        | ĬŎ  | Ö                      | ÿ)                         | Ġ,  | Ø  | Ø                                       | Ü   | W                                     | Ø   | Ö  |
| нно   | OHH<br>HHG                | нне   | HHG                    | ннс                        | ННС   | ННС  | HHG                                     | нне                                       | ннс                                   | нно   | <i>Owner</i><br>HHG  |
| Seating System With Pressure<br>Relieving Pad | Wheelchair Frame Assembly | Molecular Sieve Container For Oxygen Concentrator | Wheelchair Back System | Control For CPAP Apparatus | Pivotal Rear Latch Assembly For An<br>Armrest Apparatus For A<br>Wheelchair | Powered Wheelchair With A<br>Detachable Power Drive Assembly | Method Of Lifting A Patent With A Sling | Seating and Back Systems for a Wheelchair | Standby Control For CPAP<br>Apparatus | Seating System With Pressure<br>Relieving Fluid Pad | Title Three-Wheeled Competition Wheelchair Having An Adjustable Center of Mass |
| PAT   | PAT                       | PAT   | PAT                    | PAT                        | PAT   | PAT  | PAT                                     | PAT                                       | PAT                                   | PAT   | Status<br>PAT  |
| 5,592,707                                     | 5,590,893                 | 5,578,115   | 5,556,168              | 5,551,419                  | 5,544,940   | 5,531,284  | 5,530,975                               | 5,524,971                                 | 5,503,146                             | 5,490,299   | Patent 5,480,172   |
| 1/14/97                                       | 1/7/97                    | 11/26/96  | 9/17/96                | 9/3/96                     | 8/13/96   | 7/2/96   | 7/2/96                                  | 6/11/96                                   | 4/2/96                                | 2/13/96   | Grant S<br>1/2/96 (  |
| 4/97 08/601,428                               | 08/365,261                | 08/505,876  | 08/261,529             | 08/356,471                 | 08/353,636  | 08/316,931   | 08/384,840                              | 08/217,366                                | 08/329,641                            | 08/316,732  | Serial No.<br>08/275,446   |
| 2/12/96                                       | 12/28/94                  | 7/24/95   | 6/17/94                | 12/15/94                   | 12/12/94  | 10/3/94  | 2/7/95                                  | 3/24/94                                   | 10/26/94                              | 10/3/94   | Filed 1  |
| 9/16/12                                       | 12/28/14                  | 7/24/15   | 6/17/14                | 12/15/14                   | 12/12/14  | 6/2/12   | 10/8/13                                 | 6/11/13                                   | 10/26/14                              | 2/13/13   | Expires MST File<br>7/15/14 1-5540   |
| 2 1-5571                                      | 4 1-5667                  | 1-3162  | 1-5549                 | 1-2427                     | 1-5541  | 1-5527   | 1-5513                                  | 1-5568                                    | 1-2920                                | 1-5570  | <i>MST File</i><br>1-5540  |

| Page |
|------|
| 14   |
| Q    |
| 70   |
| _    |

|               |       |   |        |           |          |            |          | Į.              | 1        |
|---------------|-------|---|--------|-----------|----------|------------|----------|-----------------|----------|
| Country       | Owner | Title   | Status | Patent    | Grant S  | Serial No. | Filed E  | Expires MS1 Fue | ASI Fue  |
| United States | HHG   | Vertical Folding Wheelchair Frame                                       | PAT    | 5,593,173 | 1/14/97  | 08/336,297 | 11/8/94  | 11/8/14         | 1-5543   |
| United States | HHG   | Deformity Back System   | PAT    | 5,593,211 | 1/14/97  | 08/369,382 | 1/6/95   | 1/14/14         | 1-5575   |
| United States | ннс   | Seating and Back Systems for a Wheelchair                               | PAT    | 5,671,977 | 9/30/97  | 08/632,898 | 4/16/96  | 9/16/12         | 1-5569   |
| United States | нне   | Wheelchair Seating Cushion Having<br>Adjustable Top Contour Shape       | PAT    | 5,687,436 | 11/18/97 | 08/694,536 | 8/9/96   | 8/9/16          | 1-5582   |
| United States | ннс   | Power Wheelchair With Extended<br>Power Seat Frame Tilt                 | PAT    | 5,718,442 | 2/17/98  | 08/579,150 | 12/27/95 | 12/27/15        | 1-5872   |
| United States | HHG   | Quick Release Closure Assembly  | PAT    | 5,730,498 | 3/24/98  | 08/747,983 | 11/12/96 | 11/12/16        | 1-5583   |
| United States | нне   | Cylinder Mounted Oxygen<br>Management Device                            | PAT    | 5,755,224 | 5/26/98  | 08/651,273 | 5/23/96  | 5/23/16         | 1-4038   |
| United States | HHG   | Glide Cap For Walker  | PAT    | 5,778,605 | 7/14/98  | 08/728,889 | 10/10/96 | 10/10/16        | 1-5674   |
| United States | ннс   | Headrest Assembly With User<br>Actuated Pivotal Support Assembly        | PAT    | 5,791,735 | 8/11/98  | 08/680,814 | 7/16/96  | 7/16/16         | 1-5539   |
| United States | ннс   | Wheelchair Seat Assembly With Contoured Seat Pan And Cushion And Method | PAT    | 5,836,654 | 11/17/98 | 08/915,351 | 8/20/97  | 5/28/16         | 1-5724   |
| United States | ннс   | Wheelchair Seat Assembly With Contoured Seat Pan and Cushion and Method | PAT    | 5,857,749 | 1/12/99  | 08/654,102 | 5/28/96  | 5/28/16         | 1-5581   |
| United States | ННС   | Bilevel CPAP With Waveform<br>Control For Both IPAP And EPAP            | PAT    | 5,865,173 | 2/2/99   | 08/554,595 | 11/6/95  | 11/6/15         | 5 1-3402 |

| United States                                 | United States  | United States                | United States             | United States       | United States                                   | United States                     | United States  | United States      | United States                   | United States                          | United States                         | United States | Country    |
|---|--|------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------|---|-----------------------------------|--|--------------------|---------------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|---------------|------------|
| ННС   | нно  | HHG                          | ННС                       | HHG                 | ннс   | HHG                               | нне  | ннс                | HHG                             | ннс                                    | ННС                                   | ннс           | Owner      |
| Wheelchair Seat Back Pelvic<br>Support System | Notched Support Pads For<br>Cushioning Wheelchair Seatback | Wheelchair With Tilting Seat | Ergonomic Wheelchair Seat | Improved Wheelchair | Adjustable Seat Back Assembly For<br>Wheelchair | Wheelchair with Pivotal Back Rest | Length Extender For Child's<br>Wheelchair Seating System | Quick Release Seat | Face Mask For Patient Breathing | Dual Mode Brake Actuator For<br>Walker | Rigid Seat For Folding Invalid Walker | Nebulizer     | Title      |
| PAT   | PAT  | PAT                          | PAT                       | PAT                 | PAT   | PAT                               | PAT  | PAT                | PAT                             | PAT                                    | PAT                                   | PAT           | Status     |
| 6,059,370                                     | 6,033,025  | 6,032,976                    | 6,032,975                 | 6,027,132           | 5,997,021                                       | 5,971,417                         | 5,950,263  | 5,947,562          | 5,921,239                       | 5,896,779                              | 5,882,067                             | 5,875,774     | Patent     |
| 5/9/00  | 3/7/00   | 3/7/00                       | 3/7/00                    | 2/22/00             | 12/7/99   | 10/26/99                          | 9/14/99  | 9/7/99             | 7/13/99                         | 4/27/99                                | 3/16/99                               | 3/2/99        | Grant      |
| ) 09/156,156                                  | 09/157,694   | 09/191,984                   | 08/748,017                | 08/579,483          | 08/944,810                                      | 08/748,016                        | 9/14/99 08/967,192                                       | 08/934,444         | 08/779,395                      | 08/904,998                             | 08/871,611                            | 08/583,278    | Serial No. |
| 9/17/98                                       | 9/21/98  | 11/13/98                     | 11/12/96                  | 12/27/95            | 10/6/97   | 11/12/96                          | 10/29/97   | 9/19/97            | 1/7/97                          | 8/1/97                                 | 6/9/97                                | 1/5/96        | Filed      |
| 9/17/18                                       | 9/21/18  | 9/8/17                       | 11/12/16                  | 12/27/15            | 12/28/14  | 11/12/16                          | 11/12/16   | 9/19/17            | 1/7/17                          | 8/1/17                                 | 6/9/17                                | 1/2/16        | Expires 1  |
| 8 1-5654                                      | 8 1-5647   | 7 1-20708                    | 3 1-5585                  | 1-5668              | 1-5661  | 1-5584                            | 1-5827   | 1-5725             | 1-4259                          | 1-5389                                 | 1-5676                                | 1-3151        | MST File   |

| United States  | United States            | United States   | United States  | United States                   | United States                      | United States                         | <i>Country</i><br>United States                 |
|--|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------------------|------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---|
| нне  | нне                      | ннс   | ннс  | ННС                             | нне                                | нне                                   | <i>Owner</i><br>HHG                             |
| Convertible Wheelchair And A<br>Method For Converting The Same | Height Adjustable Crutch | Lightweight Wheelchair Having<br>Swing-Away Footrest Assembly | Powered Wheelchair Having<br>Removable Battery Case With<br>Locking System | Wheelchair Seat Support Bracket | Battery Box For Wheelchair (S-525) | Stroller With Tit-In-Space Capability | <i>Title</i> Suspension System For A Wheelchair |
| PRO  | PAT                      | PAT   | PAT  | PAT                             | PAT                                | PAT                                   | Status<br>PAT                                   |
|  | Re. 32,815               | B4,790,553  | 6,145,612  | 6,135,476                       | 6,095,271                          | 6,086,086                             | Patent 6,070,898                                |
|  | 1/3/89                   | 12/13/88  | 11/14/00   | 10/24/00                        | 8/1/00                             | 7/11/00                               | <i>Grant</i> 6/6/00                             |
| 60/083,981   | 1/3/89 06/772,481        | 12/13/88 07/121,126   | 09/166,829   | 10/24/00 09/191,983             | 09/192,005                         | 7/11/00 09/309,824                    | Grant Serial No.<br>6/6/00 09/134,286           |
| 5/2/98   | 9/3/85                   | 11/16/87  | 10/5/98  | 11/13/98                        | 11/13/98                           | 5/11/99                               | Filed<br>8/14/98                                |
| ~  | 1/3/03                   | 11/16/07  | 10/5/18  | 11/13/18                        | 10/5/18                            | 5/11/19                               | <i>Expires</i><br>8/14/18                       |
| 1-20184  | 3 1-5498                 | 1-5521  | 1-5658   | 1-20750                         | 1-20751                            | 1-21095                               | Expires MST File<br>8/14/18 1-20186             |

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, SUNRISE MEDICAL HHG INC., a California corporation ("the

Assignor") having its chief executive office at 7477 E. Dry Creek Parkway, Longmont, CO

80503, hereby grants to Bankers Trust Company, as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at

130 Liberty Street, New York, New York 10006 (the "Assignee"), a continuing security interest

in all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in, to and under the United States patents and

patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case together

with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and

products of the Patents, (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for

infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfactory

performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Assignor, as such term is defined in the

Security Agreement among the Assignor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and

the Assignee, dated as of December 6, 2000 (as amended from time to time, the "Security

Agreement"). Upon termination of the Security Agreement pursuant to Section 10.9(a) thereof,

the Assignee shall, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Assignor an

instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Patents acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been made in conjunction with the security interest granted to the

Assignee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to

new york 695531 v1 [#w\_b01!.doc]

the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference.

In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

\* \* \*

new york 695531 v1 [#w\_b011.doc]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2000.

SUNRISE MEDICAL HHG INC. as Assignor

**BANKERS TRUST COMPANY** as Assignee

Title:

| STATE OF NEW YORK  | )    |     |
|--------------------|------|-----|
|                    | ) ss | s.: |
| COUNTY OF NEW YORK | )    |     |

On this 12 day of December, 2000, before me personally came John M. Raclak who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that [s]he is Assistant Secretary of Sunrise Medical HHG Inc., that [s]he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said corporation and that [s]he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

ADAM W. DECKER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01DE6045568
Qualified in New York County
Commission Evolution July 31, 2002

| STATE OF NEW YORK ) ) ss.:   |
|--|
| COUNTY OF NEW YORK )   |
| On this 12 day of December, 2000, before me personally came                                  |
| Scottle Lindsey who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that [s]he                |
| is Vice Prisident of Bankers Trust Company, that [s]he is authorized to execute the fore-    |
| going Grant on behalf of said corporation and that [s]he did so by authority of the Board of |
| Directors of said corporation.   |
| Notary Public  |

ANA M. ADSUAR
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01/AD6051166
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Nov. 2, 2002

**RECORDED: 02/18/2001**